
 

300 Erie Blvd. West, A-4, Syracuse, New York 13202  
T: 315/428-6104Carol.Teixeira@nationalgrid.com         www.nationalgrid.com 

 

 

Carol Teixeira
NY Electric Pricing Manager 

         
 
 
July 26, 2019 
 
 
VIA ELECTRONIC DELIVERY 
 
 
Honorable Kathleen H. Burgess, Secretary 
State of New York 
Public Service Commission 
Office of the Secretary 
Three Empire State Plaza 
Albany, NY 12223 
 
RE: Case 17-E-0238 – Proceeding on Motion of the Commission as to the Rates, Charges, Rules and 

Regulations of Niagara Mohawk Power Corporation d/b/a National Grid for Electric Service. – 
Order Directing Tariff Amendments  

 
Dear Secretary Burgess: 

 
Pursuant to Ordering Clause Number 1 of the Order Addressing Petition and Directing Tariff 

Modifications (issued June 17, 2019) (the “Order”) in the above referenced case, Niagara Mohawk Power 
Corporation d/b/a National Grid (the “Company”) hereby submits the following revised tariff leaves, which 
revise the delivery rates and service class deferral credits for the remainder of rate year 2 of the Company’s 
current rate plan, for customers served under Special Provision L of Service Classification No. 1 – 
Residential Optional Time of Use Delivery and Commodity Rate. 
      

Seventh Revised Leaf No. 263.5 
 

     Ninth Revised Leaf No. 355 
        
      To PSC No. 220 Electricity 
 
     Effective: August 1, 2019 
 

Pursuant to Ordering Clause Number 2 of the Order the Company hereby confirms and submits a 
copy of the letter mailed to customers impacted by these modifications. 
 

In accordance with Ordering Clause No. 4 of the Order, the requirements of Public Service Law 
§66(12)(b) and 16NYCRR §720-8.1 as to newspaper publication for the tariff amendments directed by this 
Order are waived. 

 
 

Received: 07/26/2019



  

300 Erie Blvd. West, A-4, Syracuse, New York 13202 
T: 315/428-6104Carol.Teixeira@nationalgrid.com         www.nationalgrid.com 

 

 

Carol Teixeira
NY Electric Pricing Manager 

 
 
 
 
Any questions regarding this filing can be directed to the undersigned at (315) 428-6104. 

      
Very truly yours, 
 
/s/  Carol Teixeira 
 
Manager,  
New York Electric Pricing 
 

             
Enc. 
 
cc: Denise Gerbsch, DPS Staff 

Mary Ann Sorrentino, DPS Staff 
Johanna Miller, DPS Staff 
Cathy Hughto-Delzer 
Janet Audunson 
James Molloy 
Kellie Smith 

 Jason Eno 
 Emily Rowe 
  
    

Received: 07/26/2019



July 10, 2019 

Name 

Address 

City, State Zip  

Regarding account #: 

Dear Name: 

As a customer on the Residential Optional Time of Use Delivery and Commodity Rate 
(SC-1 VTOU rate), we are writing to inform you of a recently approved change in the 
delivery rates associated with your account. There is currently a three-year delivery rate 
plan approved by the New York Public Service Commission (NYPSC) for the period of 
April 1, 2018 through March 31, 2021.   

Updated delivery rates for rate years 2 and 3 have been approved by the NYPSC. 
Below are some answers to questions that you might have. 

What is the timing for the rate changes? 

Updated rate year 2 delivery rates will take effect August 1, 2019 and go through March 
31, 2020. Updated rate year 3 delivery rates will take effect April 1, 2020 and go through 
March 31, 2021. 

What is changing? 

There are two time-differentiated delivery rates in this service class. 
• The super peak/on-peak delivery rate is applied year-round from 7 a.m. – 11

p.m. The delivery rate on your bill consists of the tariff delivery rate, the Earnings
Mechanism Adjustment, and the Dynamic Load Management surcharges. The
tariff delivery rate will change from $0.06026 to $0.07108 per kWh effective
August 1, 2019. The tariff delivery rate will then change to $0.07768 per kWh
effective April 1, 2020.

• The off-peak delivery rate is applied year-round from 11 p.m. – 7 a.m. The
delivery rate on your bill consists of the tariff delivery rate, the Earnings
Mechanism Adjustment, and the Dynamic Load Management surcharges. The
tariff delivery rate will change from $0.00922 to $0.01055 per kWh effective
August 1, 2019. This tariff delivery rate will then change to $0.01076 per kWh
effective April 1, 2020.

�

July 15, 2019

Full Name-156135-FC

Address Line 1

Address Line 2

City State ZIP Code

Dear Full Name-156135-FC:

Regarding account #: Acct_No_KY_BA

Received: 07/26/2019



�

Why didn’t the Rate Year 2 changes take effect in the beginning of that rate year? 
 
When National Grid initially submitted the three-year rate filing, we inadvertently did not 
include SC1 VTOU delivery rates for year 2 and 3. So, SC1 VTOU delivery rates for 
years 2 and 3 were approved after rate year two had already begun. We will not be 
retroactively applying the new rates to the beginning of rate year 2, which began April 1, 
2019. The updated rate will take effect August 1, 2019.  

 

If you have any questions on this matter, please call Customer Service at 1-800-664-
6729. 

 
Sincerely, 
National Grid 

�

Received: 07/26/2019


